

No. 24-40792

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, INCORPORATED; RUSSELL STRAAYER;
MUSTARDSEED LIVESTOCK, L.L.C.; LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF
MISSISSIPPI; NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS,
INC.; DATA COMM FOR BUSINESS, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PAMELA BONDI, *U.S. Attorney General*; TREASURY DEPARTMENT;
ANDREA GACKI, *Director of the Financial Crimes Enforcement Network*;
FINANCIAL CRIMES ENFORCEMENT NETWORK;
SCOTT BESSENT, *Secretary, U.S. Department of Treasury*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Eastern District of Texas

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TRANSPARENCY
INTERNATIONAL U.S., THE FOUNDATION FOR DEFENSE
OF DEMOCRACIES, NATE SIBLEY, JOHN A. CASSARA,
DEBRA LAPREVOTTE, AND ALBERT TORRES IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

SCOTT GREYTAK

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
(D.C. Bar # 1011515)
1100 13th St. NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
(614) 668-0258
sgreytak@us.transparency.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT12

 I. BRINGING TRANSPARENCY TO THE OWNERSHIP OF
 ANONYMOUS COMPANIES IS A NATIONAL SECURITY AND
 FOREIGN POLICY PRIORITY OF THE HIGHEST
 ORDER.....12

 A. Undermining the United States’ fight against corruption.....16

 B. Financing of terrorism, and of hostile regimes and their networks of
 support.....19

 C. Trafficking of deadly drugs into and throughout the United States.....21

 D. Evasion of U.S. sanctions.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez, 372 U.S. 144, 160 (1963).....16

Ullmann v. United States, 350 U.S. 422, 436 (1956).....16

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Corporate Transparency Act, Pub. L. No. 116-283, 134 Stat. 4604 (2021)14

Secure Federal Leases from Espionage and Suspicious Entanglements Act, Pub. L. No. 116–276, 134 Stat. 3362 (2020).....18, 19

Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Requirements, 87 Fed. Reg. 59,498 (Sept. 30, 2022).....24

Other Authorities

CNN, *Shell Game: Hidden owners and motives*, Sept. 11, 2012, available at <https://www.cnn.com/2011/10/26/opinion/ostfeld-shell-companies/index.html>.....20

Colby Goodman, *Holes In The Net: U.S. Arms Export Control Gaps In Combatting Corruption*, Transparency International Defense and Security Program, Jan. 14, 2020, available at [tidefence.org/publications/united-states-arms-export-sales-corruption-fraud-risk/](https://www.transparency.org/publications/united-states-arms-export-sales-corruption-fraud-risk/).....19

Ely Ratner et al., *Rising to the China Challenge*, Center for a New American Security, Jan. 28, 2020, available at <https://www.cnas.org/publications/reports/rising-to-the-china-challenge>.....21

Emile van der Does de Willebois et al., World Bank, *The Puppet Masters: How the Corrupt Use Legal Structures to Hide Stolen Assets and What to Do About It* (2011), <https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/server/api/core/bitstreams/e80259c9-d3ca-5d16-aded-fec02a3989dd/content>17

Financial Accountability and Corporate Transparency (FACT) Coalition, *More than 100 National Security and Foreign Policy Experts Call on Congress to Tackle Anonymous Shell Companies*, Nov. 13, 2019, available at <https://thefactcoalition.org/more-than-100-national-security-and-foreign-policy-experts-call-on-congress-to-tackle-anonymous-shell-companies/>.....13

Financial Action Task Force, <i>Guidance on Beneficial Ownership of Legal Persons</i> , Mar. 10, 2023, available at https://www.fatf-gafi.org/en/publications/Fatfrecommendations/Guidance-Beneficial-Ownership-Legal-Persons.html	15
Global Financial Integrity, <i>The Library Card Project: The Ease of Forming Anonymous Companies in the United States</i> (2019), available at https://gfintegrity.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/GFI-Library-Card-Project.pdf	13
Global Witness, <i>Hidden Menace</i> , July 12, 2016, available at https://www.globalwitness.org/en/reports/hidden-menace/	20
Global Witness, <i>Inside Malaysia’s Shadow State: Backroom Deals Driving the Destruction of Sarawak</i> , March 2013, available at https://www.globalwitness.org/en/campaigns/forests/inside-malaysias-shadow-state/	18
International Consortium of Investigative Journalists, <i>Are oligarchs hiding money in US real estate? Ownership information is a missing link, research says</i> , Apr. 1, 2022, available at https://www.icij.org/investigations/panama-papers/are-oligarchs-hiding-money-in-us-real-estate-ownership-information-is-a-missing-link-research-says/	21
Janet Yellen, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>Remarks at the Summit for Democracy</i> , Dec. 9, 2021, available at https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/jy0524	13
Julie Satow, <i>Seizing Iran’s Slice of Fifth Avenue</i> , <i>The New York Times</i> , Sept. 24, 2013, available at https://nyti.ms/2nEDDUl	24
Michael Findley, et al., <i>Global Shell Games: Experiments in Transnational Relations, Crime, and Terrorism</i> , Cambridge University Press, March 24, 2014, available at http://bit.ly/2uTLptQ	19
Organized Crime and Corruption Reporting Project, <i>The General and His Corporate Labyrinth</i> , Apr. 10, 2020, available at https://www.occrp.org/en/revolution-to-riches/the-general-and-hiscorporate-labyrinth	23, 24
Senator Sheldon Whitehouse, et al., <i>Letter from Sens. Sheldon Whitehouse et al., to the Financial Crimes Enforcement Network</i> , May 5, 2021, available at https://www.whitehouse.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Senators%20CTA%20Comment%20Letter%2005.04.2021.pdf	14, 15

The Economist, *The Incorporation Business: They Sell Sea Shells*, Apr. 07, 2012, available at <http://www.economist.com/node/21552197>.....17

The White House, *Memorandum on Establishing the Fight Against Corruption as a Core United States National Security Interest*, June 3, 2021, available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2021/06/03/memorandum-on-establishing-the-fight-against-corruption-as-a-core-united-states-national-security-interest/>.....16

The White House, *National Security Presidential Memorandum/NSPM -2*, Feb. 4, 2025, available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/2025/02/national-security-presidential-memorandum-nspm-2/>.....13,14

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *\$26.6 Million In Allegedly Illicit Proceeds to Be Used to Fight COVID-19 and Address Medical Needs in Equatorial Guinea*, Sept. 20, 2021, available at <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/266-million-allegedly-illicit-proceeds-be-used-fight-covid-19-and-address-medical-needs>.....18

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Acting U.S. Attorney Announces Extradition of Dominican Citizen for Narcotics Trafficking Through Sham Internet Pharmacy*, Sept. 2, 2022, available at https://www.justice.gov/usao-sdny/pr/acting-us-attorney-announces-extradition-dominican-citizen-narcotics-trafficking#_ftn1.....22

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *CPA Sentenced for Role in Racketeering Enterprise*, Oct. 2, 2018, available at <https://www.justice.gov/usao-sdca/pr/cpa-sentenced-role-racketeering-enterprise>.....23

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Dallas Attorney Charged in Narcotics Money Laundering Scheme*, Feb. 16, 2021, available at <https://www.justice.gov/usao-ndtx/pr/dallas-attorney-charged-narcotics-money-laundering-scheme>.....23

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Four Defendants Plead Guilty to Racketeering Conspiracy in Nationwide Prescription Drug Diversion Case*, May 27, 2020, available at <https://www.justice.gov/usao-ndca/pr/four-defendants-plead-guilty-racketeering-conspiracy-nationwide-prescription-drug>.....23

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Fujing Zheng Indictment*, Aug. 17, 2018, available at <https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1089101/download>.....21, 22

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Husband and wife co-owners of subcontracting company plead guilty to contract fraud related to Afghanistan rebuilding*, Sept. 9, 2009, available at https://oig.usaid.gov/sites/default/files/2018-03/pressrelease_090909.pdf.....20

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Iranian Nationals Charged with Conspiring to Evade U.S. Sanctions on Iran by Disguising \$300 Million in Transactions Over Two Decades*, Mar. 19, 2021, available at <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/iranian-nationals-charged-conspiring-evade-us-sanctions-iran-disguising-300-million>.....24

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Justice Department Seeks Forfeiture of Two Commercial Properties Purchased with Funds Misappropriated from PrivatBank in Ukraine*, Aug. 6, 2020, available at <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-seeks-forfeiture-two-commercial-properties-purchased-funds-misappropriated>.....19

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Queens Man Admits Orchestrating \$653 Million Money Laundering Conspiracy, Operating Unlicensed Money Transmitting Business, and Bribing Bank Employees*, Feb. 22, 2022, available at <https://www.justice.gov/usao-nj/pr/queens-man-admits-orchestrating-653-million-money-laundering-conspiracy-operating>.....22

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Russian Oligarch Oleg Vladimirovich Deripaska and Associates Indicted for Sanctions Evasion and Obstruction Of Justice*, Sept. 29, 2022, available at <https://www.justice.gov/usao-sdny/pr/russian-oligarch-oleg-vladimirovich-deripaska-and-associates-indicted-sanctions-evasion>.....24,25

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Sophisticated Sinaloa Cartel Money Laundering Organization Dismantled*, Apr. 11, 2023, available at <https://www.justice.gov/usao-sdca/pr/sophisticated-sinaloa-cartel-money-laundering-organization-dismantled>.....23

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Two Chinese Nationals Charged with Operating Global Opioid and Drug Manufacturing Conspiracy Resulting in Deaths*, Aug. 22, 2018, available at <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/two-chinese-nationals-charged-operating-global-opioid-and-drug-manufacturing-conspiracy>.....21

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, *Financial Action Task Force Highlights Treasury’s Efforts to Counter Illicit Finance*, Mar. 26, 2024, available at <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/jy2208>.....16

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, *National Strategy for Combating Terrorist and Other Illicit Financing* (2020), available at <https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/National-Strategy-to-Counter-Illicit-Financev2.pdf>.....13

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Federal Real Property: GSA Should Inform Tenant Agencies When Leasing High-Security Space from Foreign Owners*, Jan. 2017, available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-195.pdf>.....18

Yaya J. Fanusie, *Terror Finance Briefing Book*, Foundation for Defense of Democracies, Dec. 7, 2017, available at <https://www.fdd.org/analysis/2017/12/07/terror-finance-briefing-book/>.....24
